

NO. COA17-1368

TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JOHN DOE, by and through his GAL,)
DOE, JANE)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

DOE, JOHN,)

Defendants.)

In Re:)
The Fayetteville Observer)

From Cumberland County
No. 16 CVS 8021

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

FILED
2018 FEB 19 AM 11:53
CLERK COURT OF APPEALS
OF NORTH CAROLINA

INDEX

INDEX ii

TABLE OF CASES & AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT: WHY THIS COURT SHOULD UNSEAL THE
RECORD IN THIS CASE 4

 I. THE TRIAL COURT’S OVERLY BROAD SEALING
 ORDERS VIOLATE THE NORTH CAROLINA AND
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS..... 4

 II. THIS COURT PREVIOUSLY HAS VACATED
 ORDERS SEALING A CIVIL ACTION FILED ON
 BEHALF OF MINOR PLAINTIFFS 7

 III. COURTS IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS HAVE
 CONDEMNED AND CORRECTED ORDERS SEALING
 ENTIRE COURT FILES 8

 IV. WHOLESALE SEALING ORDERS UNDERMINE
 PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN OUR COURTS AND IN
 THE INTEGRITY OF THE JUDICIARY 13

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF CASES & AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.P. v. M.E.E., 821 N.E.2d 1238 (Ill. App. 2004)10, 11

Black v. REDACTED, No. FA064007232S, 2007 WL 1321729 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 19, 2007)10

Circuit Court of Eighth Judicial Dist. v. Lee Newspapers, 332 P.3d 523 (Wyo. 2014)11

Co. Doe v. Pub. Citizen, 749 F.3d 246 (4th. Cir. 2014)5

Hartford Courant v. Pellegrino, 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)8, 9, 12

In re Amendments to Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.420-Sealing of Court Records and Dockets, 954 So.2d 16 (Mem) (Fl. 2007)12, 13

In re Edens, 290 N.C. 299, 226 S.E.2d 5 (1976)5

In re Nowell, 293 N.C. 235, 237 S.E.2d 246 (1977)5

In re Sealing Litig. Reference Numbers 101-140, 2007 WL 969925, at *1 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2007)9, 10

Jane Doe and Mary Doe v. Willie Donald White, et al., 98 CVS 146937

NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court, 980 P.2d 337 (Cal. 1999)5

Raper v. Berrier, 246 N.C. 193, 97 S.E.2d 782 (1957)5

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 488 U.S. 555 (1980)13

State v. Burney, 302 N.C. 529, 276 S.E.2d 693 (1981)5

Vargas v. Doe, 96 Conn. App. 399 (2006)10

Virmani v. Presbyterian Health Services Corp., 127 N.C. App 629, 493 S.E.2d 310 (1997)5

Virmani v. Presbyterian Health Services Corp., 350 N.C. 449, 515 S.E.2d 675 (1999)4

Rules

Conn. Practice Book §§ 11-20(c)-(e), 11-20A (2004)12

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JOHN DOE, by and through his GAL,)
DOE, JANE)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

DOE, JOHN,)

Defendants.)

In Re:)

The Fayetteville Observer)

From Cumberland County
No. 16 CVS 8021
